I SERVICE MANUAL

MODEL AM-52

STEREO INTEGRATED AMPLIFIER

MODEL AM'32
MODEL AM"52

I. SPECIFICATIONS

MODEL AM-32 MODEL AM-52

Power Output § ohmis 4 ohms Power Output 8 ohms 4 ohms

bg' FTC by FTC

{20 Hz- 20kHz) ... S0W003%  &0W 0.0 {20 Hz - 20 kHz} ... TOWAO03% SOWACD5%

by DIN(1 kHz) . 60WAOT% BOWSD. T by DIN(1 ILHJ'.). CBOW0. 7% 120WA. 7%
Music Power.. . 100w 200W Music Pawer . 135W 270w
Power Bandwidth...................... % Hz to 50 kHz/0.06% Power Bandwidth....... .. 3 Hz 10 30 kHz/0.06¢
Total Har monic Total Harmonic

Distortion............................ 0.005% {at Source Direct Mode) Distortion... ... ... 0.005% (at Source Digct Miode)
S/N{IHF-A) S/M (IHF-A)

PHONO MM.................... 82dB PHONODMM.... ... ... 34dB

PHONO MC . H2dB PHONOMC ... ..... 34dB

CD, Tuner, D . 97 dB {at Source Direct Model CD, Tuner, D . 99 dB (at Source Diregy Modet
Residual Noise . 0.1 mv Residual Noise ., o lmV
Cross Talk (10 Ir.Hz} v B0OAB Cross Talk {10 Ir.Hz) ............... 60dB
Channel Separation Channel Separation

(O KHzy . s 50dB {I0EHZ) ..o 504B
Damping Factor Damping Factor

{1 kHz, 8 ohms) .. vreeeee 30 {1 kHz, Bohms) ... ... ... 30
Required Speaker Impedance Required Speaker Impedance

Aorp 4 ohms 1o 16 ohms A 0 D 4 chris to 16 chms

.. B ohms to 16 ohms A and B .. § ohms o 16 ohms

- Input Sensitivity Impedance Input Sensitiv peda
PHONOMM... ... 20mV/47 kohms PHONO '\1M oo, 20 mV /47 kohms
PHONOMC...... ... 0.2 mV/ 100 ohms PHONOMC ... . . 0.2 mVA10G obms
CD, Tuner, CD, Tuner,
Tape, DAT.__........... ... |50 mVi47 kohms Tape. DAT ... . 130 mV /47 kohms
Max. Inpusi Level “ax. Input Level
PHONOMM.... ... .. 160 my PHONOMNM ... . 160 mV
PHONO MC .. UYL PHONO MC .. v— Y 1%
Output Levelflmpedance Output Levele’lmpedance
F Tape,, reeeeinieeee 150 MV kohms ¢ Tsu:»eR e 130 MY/ kohms
requency Response requency esponse
PR PHONO
(De\rlatlon RIAA) ... 20.5dB {Deviation RIAA) ... =0.5dB
CD. Tuner, DAT ................ 5 Hz to 100 kHz (- 3 dB) CD, Tuner, DAT................. 5Hz 10 103 kHz (- 3 &)
{a1 Source Direct Mode) {at Source Direct May)
Tone cont ygt Tone control
Bass ... .. ... x85dBatl00Hz Bass........ccciviene. =85 dBal 100 Hz
Trebie . . «90dBat 10 kHz Treble. . +5%0dBal 10 kHz
Dimensioms ... ... 425(W)x[58(H}x377(D}mm Dimensions.... ... 425 (W) x 158 (H) x 37 (D» DTN
. 116.7 x 6.1 » 14.8 inches) (16.7 x 6.1 » 14.8 incls)
Weight .. 112 Kkg{24.7 Ibs) Weight ..o, LA k1252 1bsh

S

* For imp rovement purposes, specifications and design are subject change without notice,




* SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

PRECAUTIONS DURING SERVICING

1. Parts identified by the A symbol parts are critical

for safety, Replace only with parts number specified.

. In addition to safety, other parts and assemblies are

specified for conformance with such regulations as
those applying to spurious radiation.

These must also be replaced only with specified
replacements.

Examples: RF converters, tuner units, antenna
selector switches, RF cables, noise blocking capacitors,
noise blocking filters, etc.

3. Use specified internal wiring. Note especially:

1} Wires covered with PVC tubing '
2) Double insulated wires
3) High voltage leads

4, Use specified insulating materials for hazardous live

parts. Note especially:

1) Insulation Tape

2) PVC tubing

3) Spacers (Insulating Barriers)

4) Insulation sheets for transistors

5) Plastic screws for fixing microswitch (especially
in turntable)

5. When replacing AC primary side components (trans-
formers, power cords, noise blocking capacitors, etc.},
wrap ends of wires securely about the terminals
before soldering.

N

6. Observe that wires do not contact heat producing
parts (heatsinks, oxide metal film resistors, fusible
resistors, etc.). :

rJ

*INFORMATION

7. Check that replaced wires do not contact sharp
edged or pointed parts.

8. Also check areas surrounding repaired locatoins,

9. Use care that foreign objects (screws, solder droplets
etc.) do not remain tnside the set.

*

SAFETY CHECK AFTER SERVICING

Confirm the specified insulation resistance between
power cord plug prongs and externally exposed parts
of the set is greater than 10 M ohms. but for equipment
with external antenna terminals (tuner, receiver, etc.)
and is intended for or [A], specified insulation re-
sistance should be headphone jacks line-in-out jacks etc.
more than 2.2 M ohms {ground terminals, microphone
jacks).

SYMBOLS FOR PRIMARY DESTINATION

Alphabet indicates the destination of the units as listed
below

Symbols Principal Destinations

USA
UK
Canada
EIEE Europe (except UK)
LA Japan

Australia
W. Germany only
Universal Area
Custom version

VOLTAGE CONVERSION ([U] Mod:1 onty)

Before connecting the power cord. SET the\/OLTAGE
SELECTOR located on the rear panel with iscrewdriver
so that the correct voltage is indicated.

DR BE
e G
B i
e O

3 oa

YOLTAGE SELECTOR
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|. DISASSEMBLY

In case of trouble, ete, necessitating dismantling, please dismantle in the order shown in the photographs.

Reassemble in reverse order.

* Photographs employed here are of model AM-M32.

1. REMOVAL OF UPPER COVER

3. REMOVAL OF BOTTOM COVER

hrﬁ')mm FooT

# REMOWE FOOTS
FIRST THEN REMOVE

THE SLREWS &ND

BOTTOM COVER

/.
5
il

]

& REMDVE SAME

4. REMOVAL OF FRONT PANEL

 REMOVE

THE TIE BANDS
, ]

SCREWS ON THE
OTHER SILE

FronT Pane. b ?
SERVICE MANUAL




Il. CONTROLS

®

® © &0 © & ©

0

AM-52

POWER switch and Indicator
To turn on and off the amplifier. The indicator
will light when the power is turned on.

SOURCE DIRECT switch and Indicator

For clearer, low distortion playback of a com-

pact disc, record, radio or DAT tape. The in-

dicator will light when the switch is turned on.

* When the switch is turned on, the BASS
and TREBLE tone controls and the BAL-
ANCE control are ineffective.

Input Select buttons (CD, PHONO,
TUNER, AUX and DAT) and Indicators
For selection of a playback source. The in-
dicator of the button you choose will light up
when depressed.

VOLUME control

To increase or decrease playback volume
level.

CARTRIDGE switch { = MC/ m MM}
Adjust according to the type of cartridge you
are using.

MUTING switch

To reduce volume instantly during playback
without using the VOLUME control.

LOUDNESS switch
For instant compensation of tone setting at
low volume level.

TAPE MONITOR switch {AM-52 only:
TAPE 1/TAPE 2)

- For cassette tape playback or monitoring

during recerding operation,

MODE switch (AM-52 only: = MONO/
m STEREO)

To select the playback mode. Normally set
this switch to m STEREOQ.

SERVICE MANUAL

TAPE MONITOR indicator [AM-52
only: TAPE 1/TAPE 2}

Tells you the TAPE MONITOR switch is en-
gaged.

EBALANCE control

To adjust the left and right channel batance.

SUBSONIC switch ([ = ON/ = OFF)

To reduce unwanted ultra Jow frequency dis-
turbance (less than 15 Hz} such as rumble
during record playback.

f BASSand TREBLE Tone Controls
To adjust the high note (treble) and low note
(BASS) levels.

{1 PHONESjack

For headphone listening.

(P SPEAKER switch (SYSTEM A/SYSTEM
B, = ON/ m OFF}

To select the speaker system.

Protection circuit

When the Akai amplifier is turned on, no signal will
be output to the speakers for several second s. This
is due to the protection circuit which prevents
output of noise when the Akaj amplitier is turned
on.

The protection circuit also functions during play-
back 1o protect the speakers from overloadirig, and
to protect the circuit from damages. When speak-
ers with less than rated impedance are wsed, the
protection circuit will short-circuit the 4 and —
speaker cords. Therefore, should the sound be cut
during playback:

1 Turnoff the Akai amplifier.

2 Check for and correct the cause.

3 Turn onthe Akai amplifier.




lIl. PRINCIPAL PARTS LOCATION

FUZE PCB MAIN PCE PIN JACK PCB
POWER TORANSFORMER TAPE SELECTOR FUB

PHOND £CE

——

PHONE FCB

POWER 5UPPLY PCB
POWER SW PCB

LED PCB
PRE AMP PCB

I
t
sW PCH VOLUME PCEB

Fig. 3-1

IV. ADJUSTMENT

4-1. IDLING CURRENT ADJUSTMENT

TPI TPZ
: TP2 TP)
+)0 0C-) Q e
.
2 O
VRIOI

L ¢ch IDLING VRIOIb
CURRENT Reh IDLING
CURRENT

ic 1

Fig. 4-1 MAIN PCB adjustment points

NOTE: This adjustment should be made after 20 minutes passed fiom turned on the power,

1) Connect a digital DC Voltmeter between TP1 (+) and TP2 ().
2} Adjust VR101 (L chy or VR101b (R ch) so that the reading on the digital DC Voltmeter is 20 mV

SERVICE MANUAL




V. PARTS LIST

2,
RE

NO.

3.

HOW TO USE THIS PARTS LIST

. This Parts List lists those parts which are considered necessary for repairs. Other common parts, such as resistors and

capacitors, are listed in the “Common List for Service Parts” from which these parts should be selected and stocked.

. The Recommended Spare Parts List shows those parts in the Parts List which are considered particularly important

for service.

. Parts not shown in the Parts List and *“*Common List for Service Parts” will not in principle be supplied.
. How to read the Parts List,

a) Mechanism Block b} PC Board

HEAD BASE BLOCK 6. MAIN PC BOARD

F- parTNO. DESCRIPTION NeE: PARTNO. DESCRIPTION
x  BH-T2023A320A HEAD BASE BLOCK 6IC1  EI-324536  IC HD14049BP .

HP-H22064010A4 HEAD R{P PR4-8FUC 6-1C2 El-336501 IC MB&B41-564M
Z5-477876 PAN20x03STL CMT 6-ClA  EC-338399 C MMY V 223M 2504aC [U,E,B,S]
25-536488 BID2OX085TL CMT 6-C1B EC-350949 CMMY V 223M 250DC [J)

2G-402895 SP CS ANGLE ADJUST 6CIC  EC-338397 C MMY V 223M 125AC [C,A)
6X1  EL-318384  OSC X'TAE NC-18C 1
SP (Service Parts) Classification F Symbeols for primary destination

[A}:AAL(US.A) [S]:SAA(Australia)

dag MY A -\ ti t
A small *x” indicates that this part is no (B): BEAB(England) [U]- U/T(Universal Area)

shown in the Photo or Illustration. [C]-CSA(Canada) [V]: VDE(W. Germany)

This number corresponds with the indi- [E]: CEE(Europe} [Y]:Custom Version

vidual parts index number in that figure. [J]1:JPN(Japan)

This number corresponds with the Figure —— 8P (Service Parts) Classification

Number. —————--These reference symbols correspond with
component symbols in the Schematic
Diagrams.

The available PC Board Blocks are listed separately.

When Part No. is known, Parts Index at end of Parts List can be used to locate where that part is shown im Parts List
by its Reference No. listed at right of Part No,

PARTS LIST —




MODEL AM-32

1. RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS 2. P.C BOARD BLOCK
Ref. No. Part No. Dascription Ref. No. Part No. Description
1 *BT-372084 TRANS POW A2053-B 14 BA-AZ052A020E  PC{s) MAIN AMP BLK AM-32(U}
8] Yl
2 #BT-3733%1 TRANS POW A2053-EV 1B BA-A2062A020G PC{#) MAIN AMP BLK AM-32(E,B}
[EV] [BE]
3 *BT-373349 TRANS POW A2053-U 1 BA-A2052A020H  PC{%) MAIN AMP BLK AM-32{v)
V] (V]
4 ED-356424 D LED BG55255 GREEN 2A BA-A2052A030C PCll PRE AMP BLK AM-32[U.E.B)
5 ED-373354 D LED SLP-164B RED [B.EU]
[TAPE] 28 BA-AZ052A030D PCi%} PRE AMP BLK AM-32{v)
[ ED-361885 D LED SLP-384C-51 GREEN [v]
[CD]
7 #ED-330320 D SILICON DBA10C 200.71.04
g *ED-350748 D SILICON DBABOCK 15 2007 1.04 PC{=) MAIN AMP BLK CONSISTS OF FOLLOWING P.C BDARD.
9 ED-348990 D SILICON H DS446
10 ED-301911 D SILICON H DS448 * MAIN AMP P.C BOARD
1 ED-367949 D ZENER HHZ16L 3 F10 # POWER SUPPLY P.C BOARD
12 ED-368089 D ZENER HHZ20L 2 F10 * PIN JACK P.C BOARD
13 ED-346579 D ZENER H HZ24L 3 * LED P.C BOARD
14 #EF-364518 FUSE BET T 250V 2504 # PHONE P.C BOARD
8] % FUSE P.C BOARD
15 *EF-258974 FUSE BET T 250V 530MA * YOLUME P.C BOARD
8 * POWER SW P.C BOARD
16 *EF-623125 FUSE SEMKO T 250V 2 50A * SOURCE DIRECT LED P.C BOARD
[EV) % POWER LED P.C BOARD
17 *EF-601942 FUSE SEMKO T 250V 630MA
[E.V] PC {3} PRE-AMP BLK CONSISTS OF FOLLOWING P.C BOARD.
18 *EF-326639 FUSE TSC A 250V 3.15A
) * PRE-AMP P.C BOARD
19 E-345474 IC HA12002 * TAPE SELECTOR P.C BOARD
20 E-349719 & M5213P # PHONE AMP P.C BOARD
2 EI-344764 IC M52188-21 * SWITCH P.C BOARD
22 EI-362588 IC M5238P
22 EJ-337408 TERMINAL W~ SCREW ANB-024-AAABP
[B.EU] [SPEAKER]
24 £J-342935 TERMINAL W.~SCREW YKD31-0132P8P
[V [SPEAKER]
25 EQ-337159 RELAY POW G4Z-2282P ZNO 24V
26 ER-359522 RCT WR22+R22,/5W 3. MAIN P.C BOARD
27 ER-373356 TR 2503381 GRBL
28 E5-372066 SW PUSHESB-68524 042N .
29 £$-372965 SW PUSH ESB-68636 5 THROW N Ret.No.  Part No. Desoription
30 *ES-261970 SW PUSH SDDLB1 01-1 C108 EC-333972 C EC V FOB NP 5M 3R3M 5000
[POWER] C109 EC-200948 C EC V FOS NP 5M 1ROM 500C
3 E5-372962 SW PUSH SPUL1Z H8 5 2-04-02N c110 EC-200948 CEC ¥ FO5 NP SM 1ROM 5C0C
[ TAPE MONITOR] c120 EC-366368 CEC V CUT 682M 50.0DC
32 ES-272961 SW PUSH SPUL19 H12.5 2-02-02N c121 £C-366358 CEC V CUT 682M 50.00C
[SUBSONIC] c122 EC-326583 C MMY ¥ CUT CF921 473K 100DC
33 ES-372963 SW PUSH SPUL19 HG.5 2-02-02N 0102 ED-301911 D SILICON H DS448
[MUTING] D103 ED-301911 D SILICON H DS448
34 ES-367641 SW PUSH SPUL19 H6.5 2-04.025 D104 ED-301911 D SILICON H DS448
[CARTRIDGE! D105 ED-301911 D SILICGN H DS448
35 E5.345476 SW PUSH SPUL23019A 2 THROW D106 ED-301911 D SILICON H D3$448
[SPEAKER A /8] . D107 ED-301311 D SILICON H DS448
38 #ES-349070 SW SELECTOR YX511-0002 02.4 D108 ED-348990 D SILICON H DS446
[U][VOLTAGE SELECTOR] D109 ED-348990 D SILICON H DS448
37 *ET-345626 TR 25A1248 5T D110 ED-301911 D SILICON H DS448
38 HET-368767 TR 2541490 P.Y RN RED-350748 D SILICON DBABOC-K 15 200-1.OA
39 ET-305463 TR 28A970 GRBL D112 ED-356424 D LED BG55255 GREEN
40 ET-307195 TR 25C2240 GRBL D113 ED-368089 D ZENER H HZ20L 2 F10
4 ET-338179 TR 252291 F.G D114 ED-388089 D ZENER H HZ20L 2 F10
42 ET-370038 TR 25C2910 8.1 IC101 El-344719 iC M5218P
43 +ET-345625 TR 25C3116 5.7 IC102 B-345474 IC HA12002
a4 *ET-368759 TR 25C3854 P.Y L101 EQ-332116 COIL FIX 2 103AK-006A 2R ¥
45 kET-366681 TR 28D1762 EF RL101 EQ-337159 RELAY POW G42Z-2282P 2NL 24V
46 EV-373359 VYR RK163124 10K W."EARTH LUG R107 ER-375110 RCBHS10FSADS 1,/4W 204
[VOLUME] R108 ER-375110 RCBHS10FS RDS 1./ 4W 80
47 EV-355457 VR ROTARY RKDA2S 100KCX2 R116 ER-324185 RCBHSI0FSRDS 1,74W 21J
[BASS] R116 ER-324186 RCBHSIOFSRDS 1,74W @14
48 EV-355466 VR ROTARY RKDAZ0 100KCK2 R120 ER-324185 RCBHS10FSRDS 1.7aW 212
[TREBLE R126 ER-322591 RCBHSIOFSRDS 1,74W D1J
49 EV-355456 VR ROTARY 16P10X1W 105 R127 ER-333372 RCBHSI0FSRDS 1,74W $0J
[BALANCE] R128 ER-333372 RCBHS10FSRDS 1,74W Q)
R129 ER-359522 RCT W R22-R22,/5W
R143 ER-333023 R OMF H $20 FS 2W 100J
R144 ER-333023 R OMF H $20 F$ 2W {00J
R154 ER-373378 R OMF H $15 FS 2w 272J
R157 ER-318400 RCBHS10FSRDS 1./4W @0

PARTS LIST —



Ref. No.

R159

TR101
TR102
TR103
TR104
TR105
TR106
TR109
TR110
TR111
TR112
TR113
TR118
VR101

Part No.

ER-313400
E7-338179
ER-373356
ET-370038
ET-305463
ET-305462
ET-370038
*ET-345625
HET-345626
ET-307195
ET-305463
ET-305463
ET-305463
EV.330369

Dascription

RCBHS10FSRDS 1,74W 6804
TR 25C2291 F.G

TR 283381 GR.BL

TR 28C2910 5.7

TR 25A970 GR.BL

TR 254970 GRBL

TR 28C29108.T

TR 28C3I116 5.7

TR 25A1248 5.7

TR 25C2240 GR,BL

TR 25A970 GR.BL

TR 25A970 GRBL

TR 25A970 CGRBL

R §-FIX HRH1081C 0.15W 222

4. POWER SUPPLY P.C BOARD

Ref. No.

o
ez
c1o9
c110
cin
DI
D1gz
Dig3
D104
D10&
D106
D107
R105
R110
R111
R112
R113
R114
TR101
TR102
TR103
F3A

F3B

F4A

F4B

Part No.

EC-201639
EC-201639
EC-326583
EC-201637
EC-201637
ED-301911
ED-367949
ED-36794%
ED-301913
ED-301911
ED-34667%
*ED-330320
ER-372988
*ER-324480
#ER-324480
ER-333372
ER-333372
ER-333372
#ET-345625
HET-345626
#ET-366581
EF-801942

*EF-358974
*EF-601942

H#EF-358974

Description

CEC Y CUT AS1 331M 80.0GC
CEC WV CUT AS1 331M 80ODC
€ MMY V CUT CF921 473K 400DC
CEC ¥V CUT AS1 101M 80.0DC
CEC ¥V CUT AS1 101M 80.0DC
0 SILICON H DS448

D ZENER HHZ16L 3 F10

D ZENERHHZI6L 3 F10

D SILICON H DS448

D SILICON H D3448

D ZENER H HZ24L 3

[ SILICON DBA10C 200,71.04
RCBHS12FSRODS 1.72W 1024
R CBHS10FSRDS 1,/4W 470J
R CBHS10FSRDS 1,/4W 4704
RCBHS10FSRDS 1,74W 1504
R CEHS10FSRDS 1,/4W 1504
R CBHS10F5RDS 1,74W 1504
TR 25C3116 5.7

TR 25A1248 5T

TR 25D1762 EF

FUSE SEMKO T 250V 630MA
(E.V]

FUSE BET T 250V 630MA

(8]

FUSE SEMKO T 250V 630MA
[E.V]

FUSE BET T 250V 630MA

(B

5. PIN JACK P.C BOARD

Ref. No.
J101

J143

Part Na.
EJ-373358

EJ-373358

Description

PIN J T6765-AABA 4F
{TAPE REC./PB|

PIN J TS765-AABA 4P
{ADAPTOR W/ OUT)

6. LED P.C BOARD

Raf. No. Part No. Description

D13 £D-361885 D LED SLP-384C-51 GREEN
(<o)

D12 ED-361885 O LED SLP-384C-51 GREEN
[PHONO]

D103 ED-361885 D LED SLP-384C-51 GREEN
[ TUNER]

D104 ED-3561885 D LED SLP-384(-51 GREEN
[AUX]

D105 ED-361885 D LED SLP-384C-51 GREEN
[DAT)

D106 ED-373354 O LED SLP-164B RED
[TAPE]

7. PHONE P.C BOARD

Ref. No, Part No. Dascription

JMm EJ-348846 PHONE J 3P HLJ0540-010 6.3
fPHONES]

R1O1 ER-557583 ROMFHFS 2W 431J

SW101 ES-345476 SW PUSH SPUL230134 2 THROW

[SPEAKER A "B]

8. FUSE P.C BOARD

Raf. No. Part No. Description
L101 EQ-338409 COIL LF FKOB160MHO2 2500
F1A *EF-326639 L\L]SE TSC A 250V 3154
F1B *EF-§23125 {:ll-.'.!]SE SEMKO T 250V 2i0A
FiC +EF-364518 [FEU:é BET T 250V 2.50A
F2 *EF-326639 E:Bl'l]SE TSC A 250V 3.164

(ul

9. VOLUME P.C BOARD

Ref. No. Part No. Dascription
YR101 EV-373359 VR RK16312A 10K W_/TARRTH LUG
[VOLUME]

10. POWER SW P.C BOARD

Ref. No. Part No. Description

C101a #EC-320548 CCE WV F 1032 250AC
(]

C101B % EC-338496 CCEYFZ 472F 400AC
[BEW]

SWi01 #*ES-361970 SW PUSH SDDLB1 01-1
[POWER]

PARTS LIST e



11. SOURCE DIRECT LED P.C BOARD 16. SWITCH P.C BOARD
Raf. No. Part No. Description Ref. No. Part No. Description
D101 ED-361885 D LED SLP-384C-51 GREEN A1 ER-367950 ROMFHS10FS 1,/2W 152
[$OURCE DIRECT] R4 ER-358606 R OMF H S10 FS 1,72W 1024
D102 ED-361885 D LED SLP-384C-51 GREEN swi £5-372065 SW PUSH ESB-68636 5 THROW N
[$GURCE DIRECT) sW2 E5-372966 SW PUSHESB-68524  04.2N
12. POWER LED P.C BOARD 17. TERMINAL P.C BOARD (V ONLY)
Raf. No. Part No, Deascription Raf. No. Part No. Deascription
0101 ED-361885 D LED SLP-384C-51 GREEN L1 EC-342036 COIL BALUM
[POWER] vl
D102 ED-361885 D LED SLP-384C-51 GREEN ™! EJ-342935 TERMINAL W ,“SCREW YKD31-0132P8F
(POWER] (V] [SPEAKER]
T901D *BT-373349 TRANS POW A2053-U
T901E *BT-373351 TRANS POW A2053-EV
T901IF *BT-372984 TRANS POW A2063-B
1 75-345624 ST PAN4OX085TL CMT CUP
[TRANS FIX]
20 SP-373222E PANEL REAR AM-32{U)
13. PRE-AMP P.C BOARD 2E SP-373222G PANEL REAR AM-32(E.V)
2F $P-373222K PANEL REAR AM-32iB)
L 3 EJ-329610 TERMIMAL W “SCREW UB-0067 L 1P
Ref.No.  Part No. Description 4 75-308845 T2BRIOX08STL BZN PROJECTION
Ic1 El-344764 iC M5218P-21 TM902 £J.337406 TERMINAL W,”SCREW ANB-024-AAASP
SWi ES-372961 SW PUSH SPUL19 H12.5 2-02-02N [UE B SPEAKER]
{SUBSONIC] ™1 EJ-342935 TERMINAL W_“SCREW YKD31-0132P8P
VR1 EV-355466 ¥R ROTARY RKDIA20 100KCX2 [V][SPEAKER]
[TREBLE] 54 Z5-351888 PT BR30X 10STL BN
VRZ EV-355457 VR ROTARY AKDA2S 100KCX2 [VEB]
{BASS] 58 75-332468 T2BR30X20STL NI GUDE
VR3 EV-355456 VR ROTARY 16P10X1W 105 Iv]
[BALANCE] J90 *EJ-364357 SOCKET OUTLET 52T-733T %52
v
SW901  %ES-349070 SW SELECTOR YKS11-000202-4
]
6A KEW-363659 AC CORD 200 0129AVFF BOTO AU
Wl
6B *EW-363672 AC CORD 200 0364 LCFL BOI) A EV
14. TAPE SELECTOR P.C BOARD (EV]
6C *EW-363684 AC CORD 200 LCFL BO7C A B
- {B]
Ref. No.  Part No. Description 7 EJ-369015 PLUG SHORT-PIN CNT21-005)
i1 El-362588 IC M5238P 8 25-351886 PT BR3OX 10STL BN
sw1 E$-372962 SW PUSH SPUL12 HE.5 2-04-02N 9 75-308845 T2BR30X08STL BZN PROJECTION
[TAPE MONITOR] 10 25-490228 T2BID30X08STL CMT
SwW2 ES-372963 SW PUSH SPUL19 HE5 2-02-02N [FRONT PANEL FIX]
[MUTING] 1 ZW-231030 RV NYL30X045 BL
sw3 ES-372083 SW PUSH SPUL19 HB.5 2-02-02N 12 MZ-553948 WRE BAND F-100
[LOUDNESS] TRY01 *ET-345625 TR 25C3116 ST
TR9024  *ET-368759 TR 25G3854 .Y
TR903A  kET-368757 TR 2SA1490 P.Y
15. PHONE P.C BOARD
Raf, No, Part No, Dascription
Ic1 El-344764 IC M6218P-21
N EJ-366336 PIN J T5857-ABBA P 4P
[CD,/PHONO)
J2 E.J-366326 PIN J T5857-ABBA P 4P
[TUNER .~ AUIX]
43 EJ-366336 PIN J T5857-ABBA P 4P
{DAT]
L1 ED-337684 COIL FIX 2 FL12R751E 751K
v]
W1 ES-267641 SW PUSH SPUL19 H6.5 2-04-028
{CARTRIDGE|
TR1 ET-372959 TR FET 25K389 V
PARTS LIST e



ASSEMBLY BLOCK

18. ASSEMBLY BLOCK

Raf. No, FPart No. Dascription Ref. No
18 BD-A2052A040C PANEL FRONT BLK AM-32-G 8
[GOLD] BA
TYO1A %*BT-37334% TRANS POW AZ2053-U
(u 5B
TS01B #BT-373353 TRANS POW A2053-EY
[EV] Joo1
Ta01C *BT-372984 TRANS POW A2053-B
(] V8801
1 25-345624 ST PAN4OXO08STL CMT CUP
[TRANS FIX] 6A
3 SK-3732428 KNGB MODE-BLACK
[BLACK] 8B
4 SK.3732444 KNCB BALANCE-GOLD
[GOLD] 8C
4 $K-373244B KNOB BALANCE-BLACK
[BLACK] 7
24 5P.373222€ PANEL REAR AM-32{U} 3
[ 3
2B SP-3732226G PANEL REAR AM-32{E.V} 10
[EV]
2c $P-373222K PANEL REAR AM-32(B) 11
[B] 12
3 E£J-329610 TERMINAL W~ SCREW UB-0067 L. 1P TRSO1
4 25-308846 T2BR30X08STL BZN PROJECTION TR0O2
TM302 EJ-337406 TERMINAL W .“SCREW ANE-024-AAASP TROO3
[B,E.U] [SPEAKER]
PARTS LIST

Part No.

25-447840
25-351886

75-332468
*EJ-364357
*ES-348070
*EW-263659
*EW-363672
#EW-363634

EJ-369015

25-351388

Z25-308846

25-490228

ZW-231030

MZ-553948
*ET-345625

#ET-368759
#ET-368757

Description

T2BRIOXOBSTL CMT

PT BR3GX1GSTL BNI

[BEV]

T2BR3I0X205TL NI3 GUILE

(vl

SOCKET QUTLET S2T-713T162
]

SW SELECTOR YKS11-00022 02-4
[U] {VOLTAGE SELECTOR|

AC CORD 200 0129AVR BOT0 A U
(U]

AC CORD 200 0354 LCFL BOT( A EV
[EV]

AC CORD 200 LCFLBOTL A B

(B]

PLUG SHORT-PIN CNT3100 57

PT BR3OX10STL BM
TZBR3IOX08STL BZN PROJE CTION
TZBID3OX08STL CMT

[FRONT PANEL FIX]j

RY NYL30X045 BL

WIRE BAND F-100

TR 25C3116 ST

TR 25C3854 P.Y

TR 25A149GPY




‘ FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

19. FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

Ref. No. Part No. Description

1-G BD-A2052A040C PANEL FRONT BLK AM-32-G
[GOLD]

1.8 BD-A2052A040D PANEL FRONT BLK AM-32-B
[BLACK]

26 SK-373236A KNOB POWER-GOLD
[GOLD)

2B SK-373236B KNOB POWER-BLACK
[BLACK)

3G SK-3732424 KNOB MODE-GOLD
[GOLD]

3B 5K-3732428 KNOB MODE-BLACK
{BLACK?

4G SK-3732444 KNOB BALANCE-GOLD
[GOLD]

4-8 SK-373244B KMOB BALANCE-BLACK
[BLACK]

5-G $K-373243A KNOB YOLUME-GOLD
[GOLD]

58 SK-3732438 KNOB VOLUME-BLACK
(BLAGK]

6-G SP-373246A COVER UPPER-GOLD
[GOLD]

6B SP-3732468 COVER UPPER-BLACK
[BLACK]

-G 25-341959 ST BID4OX0BSTL NI3
[GOLD|

78 25-341980 ST BID4OX0BSTL BNI
{BLACK]

8 75-447840 TZBRIOXOBSTL CMT

9 SA-B369350A2  FOOT PART

10 25-447805 T2BR30X125TL CMT

SYMBOL FOR COLOR VARIATION
B: BLACK
G: GOLD

PARTS LIST —




MODEL AM-52

2. P.C BOARD BLOCK

Part No.

BA-AZ(52A0204
BA-AZ062A020C
BA-A2052A40200
BA-A2052A020€
BA-A2052A0204G
BA-A20524020H
BA-A2052A030A
BA-A2052A0308

BA-A2082A030C
BA-AZ2052A030D

Dascription

PC{#) MAIN AMP BLK AM-52(U)
v

FC{#) MAIN AMP BLK AM-52{E.B}
[BE]

PCi#) MAIN AMP BLK AM-B2(V|
(V]

PCis} MAIN AMP BLK AM-32{U)
PCi#) MAIN AMP BLK AM-32(E B)
PCl} MAIN AMP BLK AM-32iV}
PCt=} PRE AMP BLK AM-52{U.E B}
fB.EM]

PC{s#) PRE AMP BLK AM-52{V)
(vl

PC{) PRE AMP BLK AM-32{L.E.B)
PC(#) PRE AMP BLK AM-32{V}

PC {#) MAIN AMP BLK CONSISTS OF FOLLOWING P.C BOARD.

* MAIN AMP P.C BOARD

# POWER SUPPLY P.C BOARD

* PIN JACK P.C BOARD

* LED P.C BOARD

# PHONE P.C BOARD

# FUSE P.C BOARD

* VOLUME P.C BOARD

* POWER SW P.C BOARD
* SOURCE DIRECT LED P.C BOARD
# POWER LED P.C BOARD

PC i) PRE-AMP BLK CONSISTS OF FOLLOWING P.C BOARD.

# PRE-AMP P.C BOARD

#* TAPE SELECTOR P.C BOARD

* PHONE AMP P.C BOARD
# SWITCH P.C BOARD

3. MAIN AMP P.C BOARD

Part No.

EC-333972
EC.200848
EC-200948
EC-373273
EC-366258

EC-373373
EC-366358

EC-326583
ED-346550
ED-301911
ED-301911
ED-301911
ED-301911
ED-301911
ED-301911
ED-348990
ED-348890
ED-301911
#ED-350748
ED-256424
ED-26808%
ED-368089
E-349719
EI-345474
E0-332116
EQ-337159
ER-318400
ER-375110

Deascription

¢ & v FO5 NP SM 3R3M 500C
CEC V FOS NP SM 1RON 50DC
C EC V FOS NP SM 1ROM 500C
CECV CUT 822M 56.00C

CEC V CUT 682M 50.06C
[AM-32]

CEC V CUT 822M 56.0C

CEC V CUT 8&2M 50.00C
[AM-32]

C MMY ¥V CUT CF921 413K 400DC
D ZENER HHZ11L B2

D SILICON H DS448

D SILICON H D$448

D SILICOM H DS448

D SILICON H DS448

D SLICON H DS448

D SILICON H D5448

D SILICON H D$446

D SILICON H DS446

D SILICON H D$448

D SILICON DBASOC-K 15100,/ 1.0A
D LED BG5525% GREEN

D ZENER H HZ20L 2 F10

D ZENER H HZ20L 2 F10

K M5218P

K HA12002

COIL FIX 2 103AK-006A2F82K
RELAY POW G4Z-2282P2M0 24V
RCBHSIOFSRDS 1,74y 680
RCBHSIOFSRDS 1,/4% 820J
[AM-32]

1. RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS
Ref. No. Part No. Deascription Ref. No.
1 *BT-372985 TRANS POW A2052-B 1A
i8]
2 #BT-372944 TRANS POW A2052-EV 1B
{EV]
3 #BT-372942 TRANS POW A2052-U 1¢
]
4 ED-356424 D LED BG55255 GREEN 1D
5 ED-373354 D LED SLP-1648 RED 1E
[TAPE 1] 1F
6 ED-375761 D LED SLP-336B-050 GREEN 2A
[€D]
7 ED-361885 D LED SLP-384C-51 GREEN 28
[SOURCE DIRECT]
8 *ED-330320 [ SILICON DBA10C 200,71.0A 2C
g *ED-350748 [ SILICON DBABOC-K 16 200,71.04 20
10 ED-248990 "D SILICONH D5446
11 ED-301911 D SILICON H DS448
12 ED-346550 D ZENER H HZ11L B2
13 ED-367943 D ZENER HHZ16L 3F10
14 ED-368089 D ZENER HHZ20L 2 F10
15 ED-346579 D ZENER H HZ24L 3
16 skEF-359225 FUSE BET T 250V 3.154
(8]
17 *EF-358641 FUSE BET T 250V 800MA
(8]
18 *EF-691007 FUSE SEMKQ T 250V 3 154
[EV]
19 K EF-258344 FUSE SEMKQ T 250V 800MA
[EV]
20 *EF-306$52 £USE TSC A 250V 4.00A
fu]
21 E1-345474 1C HA12002
22 E1-346719 IC M5218P
23 EI-344764 IC M5218P-21
24 El-362588 I M5238P
25 #EJ-364357 SOCKET QUTLET §2T-733T162
u
28 EJ-342935 TERMINAL W - SCREW YKD31-0132P8P
vl
27 EQ-337159 RELAY POW G4Z-2282P ZNO 24V
28 ER-359622 HCT W R22+R22./5W
29 ES-372066 SW PUSHESB-68524  04-2M
[SOURCE DIRECT]
30 ES-372965 SW PUSH £SB-68636 5 THROW N
[FUNCTION]
3 *ES-361970 SW PUSH SDDLB1 01-1 Ref. No.
[POWER] c108
32 ES-372081 SW PUSH SPUL19 H12.5 2-02-02N C109
[SUBSONIC] c110
33 ES-372983 SW PUSH SPUL1S HE.5 2-02-02N c120
[MUTING] C120A
34 £S-367641 SW PUSH SPUL19 H6.5 2-04-025
[CARTRIDGE] c121
35 E5-345476 SW PUSH SPUL230194 2 THROW C121A
[SPEAKER A /B!
38 ES-368769 SW PUSH SPUL24 2 THROW N c122
[TAPE MONITOR] 0101
37 *ES-349070 SW SELECTOR YKS11-0002 02-4 D102
(U] [VOLTAGE SELECTOR] D103
38 ET-372959 TRFET 2SK389 v D104
39 *ET-345626 TR 2541248 5.7 0105
48 *ET-368758 TR 2841491 PY D106
4 ET-305463 TR 25A970 GR.BL D107
42 ET-307195 TR 28C2240 GR.BL D108
43 ET-338179 TR 282291 FG D109
44 ET-370038 TR 25C2910 8T D110
45 *ET-345625 TR 25C3116 S.T DI
46 *ET-368760 TR 253855 P.Y D112
47 *ET-366581 TR 28D1762 EF 0113
48 EV-373354 VR RK16312A 10K W~ EARTH LUG o114
[VOLUME] IC101
49 EV-355457 VR ROTARY RKDAZ2S 100KCX2 IC102
[BASS] L1061
50 EV-356466 VR ROTARY RKDAZ0 100KCX2 RL1O1
[TREBLE] R107
51 EV-355456 VR ROTARY 16P10X1W 105 R1074A
[BLANCE]
PARTS LIST



Ref. No.

R108
R1328A

R115
R116
R116A

R120
R128
R127
R128
R129
R143
R144
R154
R157
R159
TR1O1
TR102
TRIOZA

TR103
TR104
TR10S
TR10§
TR109
TR110
TR111
TR112
TR113
TR118
VR101

Part No.

ER-318400
ER-375110

ER-324185
ER-375108
ER-324186

ER-324185
ER-322591
ER-333372
ER-333372
ER-359522
ER-333023
ER-333023
ER-373378
ER-318400
ER-318400
ET-338179
ET-372059
ER-373356

ET-370038
ET-305463
ET-305463
ET-370038
*ET-345625
*ET-345628
ET-307185
ET-305463
ET-305483
ET-305483
EV.330369

Description

R CBHS10FSRDS 1,/4W 680J
RCB HS10 FSRDS 1./4W 820
[AM-32]

R CB HS10FS RDS 1,/4W 221)
RCBHS{0FSRDS 1,74W 272)
RCBHS10 FS RDS 1,7 4W 6814
[AM-32]

RCBHS10 FSRDS 1,/4W 221J
RCBH $10 FS RDS 1,/4W 1014
RCBHS10FSRDS 1,/4W 150.
R CB H S10 FS RDS 1,/4W 150
RCT W R2Z +R22,/5W

R OMF H 820 FS 2W 100,

R OMF H 520 FS 2W 100J

R OMF H S16 FS 2W 272J
RCBHS10 FSRDS 1,74W 680
RCBHS10 FS RDS 1,/ 4W 6804
TR 25C2291 F.G

TR FET 25K 389 ¥

TR 25¢3381 GREL

[AM.32]

TR 25€2910 8.7

TR 28A970 GRBL

TR 25A970 GR,BL

TR 25C29108.T

TR 28C3116 8.7

TR 25A1248 6.7

TR 25€2240 GRBL

TR 2SA970 GRBL

TR 254970 GR.BL

TR 23A970 GR.BL

R 5-FIX HRH1051C 0.15W 222

4. POWER SUPPLY P.C BOARD

Ref. No.

cm
¢10z
Cc109
c110
c111
D10
D102
D103
D104
105
D108
0107
R105
R110
R111
Rt12
R113
R114
TR1G1
TR102
TR103
F3A

F38
Fac
FaD
FaA
F4B
F4C

FAD

Part No.

EC-201639
EC-201639
EC-326583
EC-201837
EC-201637
ED-301911
ED-367949
ED-367949
ED-301911
ED-301911
ED-346679
#ED-330320
ER-372988
*ER-324480
*ER-324480
ER-333372
ER-333372
ER-333372
*ET-345625
#ET-345626
#ET-366581
#EF-258344

*EF-358641

HEF-601942

#EF-358974

*EF-258344

#EF-358641

#EF-601942

% EF-358974

Description

CEC V CUT AS1 331M 80.0DC
C EC V CUT AS1 331M 80.00C
C MMY V CUT CF921 473K 400DC
CEC V CUT AS1 101M 80.00¢
C EC V CUT AS1 101M 80.00C
[ SILICON H DS448

D ZENER H HZ16L 3 F10

D ZENER H HZ16L 3 F10

D SLICON H DS448

D SILICON H DS448

D ZENER H HZ24L 3

D SILICON DBA10C 200,”1.0A
RCBHS$12 FSRDS 1,°2W 1024
R CBH S10FS ADS 1,/4W 4704
R CB H 510 FS RDS 1,/4W 470J
RCEH $10 FS RDS 1,74W 1504
R CB H 510 FS RDS 1./4W 1504
R CBH S10FS RDS 1,/4W 1504
TR 25C3116 5.7

TR 25A1248 5.7

TR 2501762 EF

FUSE SEMKO T 250V 800MA
[EV]

FUSE BET T 250V B00MA

(B]

FUSE SEMKO T 250V 830MA
[E.V] AM-32]

FUSE BET T 250¥ 630MA
[B]lAM-32)

FUSE SEMKO T 250V B00MA
{EV]

FUSE BET T 250¥ BOOMA

[6]

FUSE SEMKO T 250V 630MA

{E. VIAM.32)

FUSE BET T 250V 630MA
[B]lAM-32]

5. PIN JACK P.C BOARD

Ref. No. Part No. Dascription

Jiol EJ-373358 PN J TS765-AABA 4P
[TAPE 1 REC./PB|

J102 EJ-373358 PIN J TS765-AABA 4P
[ADAPTOR IN,-OUT}

Ji03 EJ-373368 PIN J T5765-AABA 4F
[TAPE 2 REC /PB]

6. LED P.C BOARD

Ref. No. Part No. Description

D101 ED-375781 D LED SLP-336B-050 GREEN
(CD)

D102 ED-375761 D LED SLP-3368-050 GREEN
[PHONO]

D103 ED-375761 D LED SLP-336B-050 GREEN
[TUNER]

D104 ED-375761 D LED SLP-336B-050 GREEN
[AUX]

D105 ED-375761 3 LED SLP-3368B-050 GREEN
[DAT]

D108 ED-373354 D LED SLP-1648 RED
[TAPE 1)

D167 ED-373354 D LED SLP-164B RED
{TAPE 2!

7. PHONE P.C BOARD

Ref. No. Part No. Description

J101 EJ-348846 PHONE J 37 HLJ0O540-010 6.3
[PHONES]

R101 ER-557583 R OMF HFS 2W 4314

Swio1 ES-345476 SW PUSH SPUL23019A 2 THROW

[SPEAKER A B)

8. FUSE P.C BOARD

Raf. No. Part No. Description

L1061 EQ-338409 COIL LF FKOB160MH02 250U1
[v]

F14 *EF-306952 FUSE TSC A 250V 4004
(]

FiB HEF-691007 FUSE SEMKO T 250V 3.16A
[E.V]

FiC #EF-359225 FUSE BET T 250V 315A
(B]

FiD #EF-306951 FUSE TSC A 250V 2,504
[UJf AM-32]

F1E #EF-623125 FUSE SEMKQ T 250V 2.50A
[E V] AM-22]

F1F #EF-384518 FUSE BET T 250V 2504
[BlAM-32]

F2 #EF-308952 FUSE TSC A 250V 4004

' ]

F2B *EF-306351 FUSE TSC A 250V 250A

[U]AM-32]
PARTS LIST



9. VOLUME P.C BOARD

Ref. No. Part Na. Description

VR101 EV-373359 VR RK16312A 10K W “EARTH LUG
[VOLUME]

10. POWER SW P.C BOARD

Ref. No. Fart No. Dascription

Ci01A #EC-320548 CCE V F 103Z 250AC
(V]

ci01B *EC-338496 CCEVFZ472P 400AC
[B.EV]

SW101 #ES-361970 SW PUSH SODLB1 01-1
[POWER]

11. SOURCE DIRECT LED P.C BOARD

Ref. No. Part No. Description

B3] 0] ED-361885 D LED SLP-384C-51 GREEN
[SQURCE DIRECT]
D LED SLP-384C-81 GREEN
[SCURCE DIRECT]

D102 ED-361885

12. POWER LED P.C BOARD

Ref. No. Part No. Description

DI ED-361885 D LED SLP-384C-51 GREEN
{POWER]

Di1g2 ED-361885 D LED SLP-384C-51 GREEN
[POWER]

13. PRE-AMP P.C BOARD

Ref. No. Part No. Deascription

K1 EI-344764 K M5218P-21

swW1 ES-372961 SW PUSH SPUL1S H12.5 2-02-02N
[SUBSONIC]

Sw2 ES-372961 SW PUSH SPUL19 H12.5 2-02-02N
[MODE]

VR1 £V-355466 VR ROTARY RKDA20 100KCX2
[TREBLE]

VR2 EV-365457 VR ROTARY RKDA2S 100KCX2
[BASS)

VR3 EV-355456 VR ROTARY 16P10X1W 105
[BLANCE]

14

14. TAPE SELECTOR P.C BOARD

Raf. No. Part No. Dascription
IC1 El-362588 IC M5238F
5w ES-368769 SW FUSH SPULZ24 2 THROW N

(TAPE MONITOR|

SW1A E5-372962 SW PUSH SPUL12 HE.5 2-04-02N
[TAPE MONITOR] AM-32]

Sw2 ES-372983 SW PUSH SPUL19 HB.5 2-02-02N
[MUTING]

SW2 ES-372063 SW PUSH SPUL19 H6 5 2-02-02N
[LOUDNESS]

15. PHONE AMP P.C BOARD

Ref. No, Part No. Description

IC1 El-344764 IC M5213P-21

N EJ-366336 FIN J TE857-ARBA P 4P
[CD,/FHONO]

J2 EJ-366336 PIN J THE57-ABBA P 4P
[TUNER .~ AUX]

J3 EJ.366336 PIN J TS857-ABBA P 4P
[DAT]

L1 E(-337684 COIL FIX 2 FL12R7S1E 751K
[V]

SWwi ES-367641 SW PUSH SPUL19 HE.5 2.04-028
[CARTRIDGE]

TR1 ET-372958 TR FET 25K389 V

16. SWITCH P.C BOARD

Ref. No. Part No. Description

R1 ER-267550 ROMFHS10FS 172w 152)

R4 ER-358606 ROMFHSI0FS 1./2W 1020

SW1 ES-372965 SW PUSH ESB-58636 5 THROW N
(FUNCTION]

Sw2 E5.372966 SW PUSH ESB-68524 042N
[$OURCE DIRECT]

17. TERMINAL P.C BOARD {V ONLY}

Ref. No. Part No. Description

L1 ED-342936 COIL BALUM
V]

TM1 EJ-342935 TERMINAL W, "SCREW YKD31-0132P8P
(vl

T301C *kBT.37298% TRANS POW A2052-8
[AM-52]

T3901D #*BT-373349 TRANS FOW A2053.U
[AM-32]

TIO1E #BT-373351 TRANS FOW A2053-EV
[AM-32]

T9OF *BT-372984 TRANS POW A2053-B
[AM-32]

1 Z5-345624 ST PAN4OXO8STL CMT CUP*
[TRANS FIX]

28 SF-373222A PANEL REAR AM-521U)

2B SP-373222C PANEL REAR AM-BZE. W)

2C SP-373222) PANEL REAR AM-52(B)

20 SP-373222E PANEL REAR AM-32tU)

2E SF-373222G PANEL REAR AM-32(E.V)

2F SP.373222K PANEL REAR AM-32(B)

PARTS LIST s




Ref. No.

T™M302

™1

5A

58

Ja

SWam

6A

58

TROO2A

TRS03

TRIOZA

Part No.
EJ-329610Q
25-308846
EJ-337406
EJ-342035
Z5-361886
28-332468
*EJ-364357
*ES-349070
*EW-363659
*EW-363672
*EW.363684
EJ-380015
25-351886
25.308346
75-490228
IW-231030
MZ-553948
*ET-345625
*ET-368760
#ET-368759
HET-368758

#ET-368757

Description

TERMINAL W SCREW UB-0067 L 1P
T2BR30X08STL BZN PROJECTION

TERMINAL W,“SCREW ANB-024-AAASP

[UE.B]SPEAKER]

TERMINAL W _“SCREW YKD31-0132P8P

[V]SPEAKER]
PT BR3OX10STL BNI

(UEB]

T2BR30X20STL M3 GUIDE

tv]

SOCKET OUTLET S27-733T162
1]

SW SELECTOR YKS11-0002 02-4
W

AC CORD 200 0129AVFF BO70 A U
v

AC CORD 200 0364 LCFL BOTO A EV
[EV]

AC CORD 200 LCFL BOT0 A B

(B]

PLUG SHORT-PIN CNT31.0057

PT BR30X 10STL BN|
T2BR30X0BSTL BZN PROJECTION
T2BI030X0BSTL CMT

[FRONT PANEL FIX]

RV NYL30X045 BL

WIRE BAND F-100

TR 25C3116 §.T

TR 25C3855 .Y

[AM-52]

TR 25C3854 P.Y

[AM-32]

TR 25A1481 P.Y

[AM-52]

TR 2541480 P.Y

[AM-32)

PARTS LIST




ASSEMBLY BLOCK

18. ASSEMBLY BLOCK

Reaf. No. Part No. Description

TOO1 4 *BT-372942 TRANS POW A2052.U
(]

TaO1B *BT-372944 TRANS POW A2052-EV
(E.¥]

T901C *BT-372985 TRANS POW A2052-B
(B]

1B BD-A2052A040D PANEL FRONT BLK AM-32-B
[AM-32 BLACK.

2 SK-373236A KNOB POWER-GOLD
[GOLD}

2 SK-373236B KNOB POWER-BLACK
[BLACK]

1 25-345624 ST PAN4CX08STL CMT CUP
[TRANS FIX:

24 SP-373222A PANEL REAR AM-52{U)
)]

28 5P-373222C PANEL REAR AM.52IE.V}
[E.W]

2C $P.373222) PANEL REAR AM-52(B)
=]

5 SK-3732434 KNOB VOLUME-GOLD
(GOLD]

5 SK-373243B KNOB VOLUME-BLACK
[BLACK]

& SP-373246A COVER UPPER-GOLD
[GOLD]

3 EJ-329610 TERMINAL W “$CREW UB-0057 L 1P

4 Z5-308846 T2BR30X08STL BZN PROJECTION

16

TM202

58

Ja1

v5901

GA

68

g I ]

0

11
12
TR0
TRIO2
TRO3

Ref. No.

Part No.
EJ-337406

25-447840
25-351886

28-332468
*EJ-364357
HES-349070
HEW-363659
#EW-363672
HEW-363684

EJ-368015

75-351886

25.208848

25-490228

ZW-231030

MZ.553948
*ET-346625

*ET-368760
#ET-368758

Description

TERMINAL W “SCREW ANE2-024.AAABP
[B.E.U] [SPEAKER)

T2BRIOX0BSTL CMT

PT BRIOX10STL BNI

[BEV)

T2BRIOX20STL NI3 GUIE

V]

SOCKET QUTLET $2T-733T 162

1]

SW SELECTOR YKS11-010 2 02-4
[U] [VOLTAGE SELECTOR|

AC CORD 200 0129AVFIB 070 AU
(U

AC CORD 200 0364 LCFLB 070 A EV
{EV]

AC CORD 200 LCFL BOTCA-B

[B]

PLUG SHORT-PIN CNT31 9C»57

PT BRIOX10STL BN)
T2BR30XDASTL BZN PRUEECTION
T28IDIOKOBSTL CMT

[FRONT PAKEL FIX]

RY NYL30X045 BL

WIRE BAND F-100

TR 25C3116 8,7

TR 2$C3855 P.Y

TR 2541481 P¥

PARTS LIST



FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

19. FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

Ref. No,
1-G

1-8

2-G

2-B

3G

3B

4G

4.B

5-G

58

6-G

§-B

-G

7B

Part No.
BD-A2052A0404

BD-A2032A0408
SK-373235A
SK-373236B
8K-3732424A
SK-3732428
SK-3732444
SK-373244B
SK-373243A
SK-373243B
SP-373246A
§P-3732468
Z5-341959
25-341960
25-447840

SA-B369350A2
25-447305

Description

PANEL FRONT BLK AM-52.G
[GOLD]

PANEL FRONT BLK AM-52B
[BLACK]

KNOB POWER-GOLD
[GOLD]

KNOB POWER-BLACK
[BLACK]

KNOB MODE-GOLD
[GOLD]

KNOB MODE -BLACK
[BLACK)

KNOB BALANCE-GOLD
1GOLD]

KNOB BALANCE-BLACK
“BLACK]

KNOB VOLUME-GOLD
iGoLD’

KNOB VOLUME-BLACK
[BLACK)

COVER UPPER-GOLD
[GOLD

COVER LUPPER-BLACK
[BLACK]

ST BID4OXO6STL NI
(GOLD:

ST BIDAOXO6STL BNI
[BLACK]
T2BRAOX0SSTL CMT
FOOT PART
T2BR30%125TL CMT

SYMBOL FOR COLOR VARIATION
B: BLACK
G: GOLD

PARTS LIST
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INDEX

MODEL AM-32

Part No. Ref. No. Part No. Ref. Mo, Part No. Ref. No. Part No, Ref. No.

BA-A2052 AG20E 1A EF-601942 Faa ES-372066 28 Z5-351886 8

BA-A2052A020G 18 EF-6231258 16 ES-372966 Sw2 25-3513¢88 54

BA- 82052 AQ20H 1C EF-823125 F1B ET-305463 39 Z8-351886 8

BA-A2052A030C 2A . Ei-344764 21 ET.305463 TR104 Z25-447805 10

BA-A2052A030D 28 Ei-344764 ¢ ET-305463 TR10D5 Z5-447840 8

BD-AZ0E2AQ40C 18 Ei-344764 IC1 ET-305463 TR112 Z8-447840 8

BD-A 2082 A040C 1-G El-345474 19 ET-305463 TR113 25-490228 10

BD-AZ052A0400 1-B EI-345474 1102 ET-30b463 TR116 I5-490228 10

BT-372984 1 El-349719 20 ET-307195 40 ZW-231030 1

RT-372984 T901F EI-349719 G101 ET-30719% TR111 2W-231030 11

BT-372984 Ta01C El-362588 23 ET-33817% 41

BT-373349 3 El-362588 i1 ET-33817¢ TR1O1

BT-373349 T801D EJ-329610 3 ET-345625 43

BT-373249 Ta01 A EJ-329610 3 ET-34562% -TR108

BT-373351 2 EJ-337406 23 ET-345625 TRIO1

BT-373351 T01E EJ-337406 TMa02 ET-34562% TR901

BT-373351 T9018 ‘EJ-327408 TM9I02 ET-345625 TR9O1

EC-200%48 €109 EJ-342935 24 ET-345626 37

EC-200948 c11o EJ-342935 ™1 ET-345626 TR110

EC-201637 £110 | EJ-342935 T ET-345626 TR102

EC-201637 c111 EJ-348846 Ji01 ET-366R81 a5

EC-201639 €10 E.J-364357 Jo01 ET-366581 TR103

EC-201639 c102 EJ-364357 Jaoi ET-3687567 38

EC-320548 C101A EJ-366336 J ET-368757 TRIOIA
« EC-326683 c122 EJ-366336 J2 ET-368757 TROG3

EC-326583 c109 EJ-366336 J3 ET-368759 44

EC-333972 ciog EJ-369015 7 ET-368759 TRIO2A

EC-338496 Ci101B EJ-3689015 7 ET-358759 TR2O2

EC-366358 c120 EJ-373358 J101 ET-370038 42

EC-366358 ci121 EJ-373358 J103 ET-370038 TR103

EC-30191 10 EQ-332116 L101 ET-370038 TR106

ED-301911 D102 EO-337684 L1 ET-37295% TR1

ED-301811 D103 EQ-338409 L1 EV-330369 VR101

ED-301911 b1o4 EQ-342936 [ EV-355456 49

ED-3071911 D105 EQ-3371549 25 EV-355456 VR3

ED-301811 D106 EQ-337159 RL1O1 Ev-355457 a7

ED-301911 D107 ER-318400 R157 EV-355457 VR2

ED-301811 D110 ER-318400 R158 EV-355466 48

ED-301911 Do ER-322591 R1Z86 EV-355466 WR1

ED-301911 D104 ER-324185 R115 EV-373359 46

ED-301811 D105 ER-324185 R120 EV-373359 YR101

ED-33¢320 7 ER-324186 R116 EW-3683659 BA

ED-330320 D107 ER-324480 R110 EW-363659 6A

ED-346579 13 ER-324480 R111 EW-363672 6B

ED-346579 D106 ER-333023 R143 EW-363672 6B

ED-348990 9 ER-333023 R144 EW-363684 &8¢

ED-3485%90 D108 ER-333372 R127 EW-363684 8C

ED-3489%0 D108 ER-333372 R128 MZ-553948 12

ED-35(3748 8 ER-333372 R112 MZ.553948 12

ED-3B0748 D111 ER-333372 R113 SA-B369350A2 9

ED-356424 4 ER-333372 R114 SK-373238A 2-G

ED-356424 D112 ER-35E606 R4 SK-373236B 2B

ED-361885 6 ER-399522 26 SK-373242A 3G

ED-361885 D1t ER-359522 R12¢% SK-3732428B- 3

ED-361885 D102 ER-357950 R1 SK-3732428B 3B

ED-361885 D103 ER-372988 R105 SK-3732434 5-G

ED-361285 D104 ER-373356 27 SKk-373243B 5-B

ED-361885 D105 ER-373356 TR102 SK-373244A 4

ED-351585 D101 ER-373378 R154 SK-3732444 4.3

ED-361885 D102 ER-375110 R107 SK-373244B 4

ED-36188% D101 ER-375110 R108 SK.3732448 4-B

ED-361885 D102 ER-557583 R101 SP-373222E 2D

ED-367949 1 ES-345476 35 SP-373222E 2A

ED-367949 D102 ES-345476 Swio §P.373222G 2E

ED-367949 D103 ES-349070 36 SP.373222G 28

ED-368089 12 E3-349070 SWad SP-373222K 2F

ED-368089 0113 ES-349070 V3901 SP.373222K in

ED-368089 0114 ES-36197¢ 30 SP-3732464 6-G

ED-373354 5 ES-361970 Swi10t SP-373246B 5-B

ED-373354 D106 ES-367641 34 25-308646 4

EF-326839 13 ES-367641 Swi 25308846 9

EF-326g3%9 F1a ES-372961 32 Z5-308845 4

EF-32663¢ F2 ES-372961 Swi 25.308846 g

EF-358074 15 ES-372962 31 25-332468 SB

EF-358474 F38 ES-372962 Swi Z25-332468 5B

EF-358574 F4B ES-372963 33 25.341959 TG

EF-364518 14 ES-372963 sw2 25-341960 7B

EF-364518 Fic ES-3729863 SW3 Z5-345624 1

EF-601942 17 ES-372965 29 25-345624 B

EF-801942 Fia ES-372965 SW1 25-351886 54

PARTS LIST ——
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MODEL AM-52

Part No. Ref. No. Part Na. Ref. No. Part ho. Ref. No. Part No. Ref. No.
BA-A2062A020A 1A ED-375761 0104 ER-373378 R164 SK-3732364A 2-G
BA-A2052A020C B ED-375761 D105 ER-375108 R116 Sk-3732368 2
BA-A2052A020D tC EF-258344 19 ER-375110 R107A SK-3732368 2B
BA-A2052A020€ 11y EF-258244 F3A ER-375110 R108A SK-373242A 3G
BA-A2002A0206 1E EF-258344 F44 ER-B57583 R101 Sk-3732428 3-8
BA-A2052A020H 1F EF-306951 FiD ES-346476 35 SK-373243A 5
BA-A2052A0304 2A EF-306951 F2B ES-345476 SwWig SK-373243A 5.-G
BA-A2052A0308 2B EF-306952 20 £5-349070 37 Sk-3732438 5
BA-A2052A030C 2C EF-306952 F1A ES-349070 SWao1 SK-373243B 5-B
BA-A2052A030D 20 EF-306952 F2 E£5-349070 V5901 SK-373244A 4-G
BD-AZ0BZA040A 1-G EF-358641 X ES-361970 3 SK-3732448 4.B
BD-AZ2052A0408 18 EF-358641 F3B ES-361970 Swi101 SP-373222A 2A
BD-A2052A040D 1B EF-358641 F4B ES-367641 34 SP-3732224 2A
BT-372942 3 EF-358974 F3D ES-367641 Swi SP-373222C 28
BT-372942 TOO1 A EF-358974 F4D ES.-368769 36 SP-373222C 2B
BT-372944 4 EF-359225 16 ES-368769 Swi SP-373222E 20
BT-372944 TO01B EF-359225 FiC ES-3729861 32 SP-373222G 2E
BT-372984 T901F EF-364518 F1F ES-372961 Swi SP-373222) 2C
BT-372985 1 EF-§01942 F3C ES-372961 Sw2 SP-373222) 2C
BT-372985 TOO1C EF-§01942 FaC ES-372962 SWI1A SP-373222K 2F
BT-372985 Ta0IC EF-6§22125 F1E ES-372963 33 SP-373246A 6
BT-373349 T9C1D EF-591007 18 ES-372963 Sw2 SP-3732458A 6-G
BT-37335¢ TOOME EF-691007 F1B ES-372863 Sw3 SP-373246B 6-B
EC-200948 C109 El-344764 23 £S-372985 30 2§-30B846 4
EC-200948 C110 El-344764 K1 ES-372965 Swi 25-308846 9
EC-201637 C110 El-344764 i1 E£5-372966 29 Z5-308346 4
EC-201637 cin El-345474 n £5.372966 SwW2 25-308846 9
EC-201839 cim El-345474 K102 ET-305463 41 25-332468 58
EC-201639 c102 EI-349719 22 ET-305463 TR104 Z8-332468 5B
EC-320%48 CI101A E1-349719 K101 ET-305463 TR105 25-341959 -G
EC-326583 c122 Ei-362588 24 ET-305463 TR112 25-341960 7B
EC-326583 ci109 El-362588 IC1 ET.306463 TR113 28-345624 1
EC-333972 cios EJ-329610 3 ET-305463 TR116 25-345624 1
EC-338496 C101B EJ-329610 3 ET-307195 42 Z5-351886 BA
EC-366358 C120A EJ-337406 TM302 ET.307195 TR111 Z5-351886 8
EC.36G6358 C121A EJ-327406 TM902 ET-338179 43 Z25-351886 54
EC-373373 €120 EJ-342935 28 ET-338179 TR101 Z8-351886 8
EC-373373 ci EJ-342935 TM1 ET-345625 45 Z25-447805 10
ED-301811 11 EJ-342935 TM1 ET-345625 TR1G9 Z5-447840 8
ED-301911 0102 EJ-348846 J101 ET-345626 TR1OM 25-447840 B
ED-30191% D103 EJ-364357 25 ET-3456256 TR 25-490228 10
ED-301911 D104 EJ-364357 J901 ET-345625 TR201 25-490228 10
ED-303911 D105 EJ)-364357 J9O1 ET-345626 39 ZW-231030 1
ED-3071911 D106 EJ-366338 J ET-345626 TR1t0 ZW-231030 1"
ED-301911 D107 EJ)-366336 Jz2 ET-345626 TR102
ED-301811 D110 E.)-366336 J3 ET-366581 47
ED-301911 D101 EJ369015 7 ET-366581 TR103
ED-301911 D104 EJ-3590156 7 ET-368757 TROO3A
ED-301911 D105 EJ-373358 JI ET-3687%8 40
ED-330320 8 EJ-373358 J1g2 ET-368758 TRAO3
ED-330320 o107 EJ-373368 J103 ET-368758 TASO2
ED-346550 12 EQ-332116 L101 ET-368759 TRICZA
ED-348550 0101 EQ-337684 L1 ET-368760 46
ED-346579 15 EQ-338400 Li101 ET-368760 TRIC2
ED-346579 D106 EQ-342036 Lt ET-368760 TRIO2
ED-348990 10 EQ-337159 27 ET-370038 44
ED-348990 D108 EQ-337159 RL10? ET-370038 TR103
ED-348990 D109 ER-318400 R107 ET-370038 TR1GS
ED-350748 9 ER-318400 R108 ET-372959 38
ED-350748 D111 ER-318400 R167 ET.-372959 TR102
ED-356424 4 ER-318400 R159 ET-372969 TR1
ED-356424 D112 ER-322591 R126 EV-330369 VRi01
ED-361885 7 ER-324185 R11% EV.355456 51
ED-361885 D101 ER-324185 R120 EV-355456 VR3
ED-361885 0102 ER-324186 R116A EV-355457 a9
ED-351885 D101 ER-324480 R110 EV-355457 VR2
ED-361885 0102 ER-324480 R111 EV-355466 50
ED-367349 13 ER-333023 R142 EV-355466 VA1
ED-367949 0102 ER-333023 R144 EV.-373359 48
ED-367949 D103 ER-333372 R127 Ev-37335% VR1O
ED-368089 14 ER-333372 R128 EW-363659 BA
ED-368B089 D113 ER.333372 R112 EW-383659 64
ED-368083 Di1g ER-333372 R113 EW-363672 33
ED-373354 5 ER-333372 R114 EW-363672 6B
ED-373354 0306 ER-358606 R4 EW-363684 6C
ED-373354 Dio? ER.359522 28 EW-363684 6C
ED-375761 -] ER-359522 R129 MZ.553948 12
ED-375761 D101 ER-367950 R1 MZ-553948 12
ED-375761 D102 ER-372988 R105 SA-B369350A2 9
ED-375761 D103 ER-373356 TR102A SK-373236A 2

PARTS LIST -
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L S

I N

12,
13.

. AM-32 MAIN AMP PCB

. AM-52 MAIN AMP PCB
., AM-52 PHONE PCB, PRE AMP PCB
, AM-52 PIN JACK PCB, TAPE SELECTOR PCB, VOLUME PCB........
11,

AKAI

MODEL AM-32
mooee AM-52

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

AND PC BOARDS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AM-32 FUSE PCB, POWER SUPPLY PCB, POWER SW PCH......, R 2

AM-32 LED PCB, PHONO PCB, SOURCE DIRECT LED P(CB,
SWITCH FPCB

AM-32 PIN JACK PCB, TAPE SELECTOR PCB, VOLUME PCB...

AM-32 PHONE PCB, FRE AMPFP PCB

AM-32 SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

AM-52 SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

L - B B N7 B N ]

10

AM-52 LED PCB, PHONO PCB, SOURCE DIRECT LED P(CB,
SWITCH PCB

. ) |

12

AM-52 FUSE PCB, POWER SUPPLY PCB, POWER SW PCH......,

AM-32/52 BLOCK DIAGRAM

S, -

14




vsool A

ATs0l
{ (U] MODEL ONLY)

.

([u] MoDEL oMLY} RED )1 GRY
VOL TAGE :'E‘: TO POWER
SELECTOR SUPPLY PCB
TG MAIN
AMP PGB
i 3
TO AC CORD
|
4
g
- E
'3 L]
@ o
w
z3
L)
e
L- ___J
FUSE PCB ( MODEL ONLY) A2052A503F
r Y
TO AC CORD
®
A
o
=
«
Ea«
@
>
o
=
e
) §o
\_

FUSE PCB ( [BLIEJ[V] MODEL ONLY) A2052A503F

SW PCB A2052A503H

WARNING: A INDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS FOR CONTINUED SAFETY,
REPLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S

RECOMMENDED PARTS ‘ ’
AVERTISSEMENT: AL INDIQUE LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SECURITE.

POUR MAINTENIR LE DEGRE DE SECURITE DE L'APPAREIL,
NE REMPLACER QUE DES PIECES RECOMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT

___GRY
25C3116 25D1762
2541248
TO POWER GRY
TRANSFORMER| ™
BRN
B
B
[¢]s ¢] = NPn TRARSISTOR
B

X s <] =rnP TRANSISTOR

POWER LiD PCB
A2052A503 K

WIOI 102,104
TO MAIN AMP PCB

w03
TO TAPE SELECTOR
SWITCH PCB J8

wWIioS
TO PHONO AMP
PCH J4

wits
TO PRE AMP 3¢
PCB 41

37 P V106

A2052A5038B

POWER SUPPLY PCB



TO TAPE SELECTOR TQ TAPE SELECTOR—|

PCB J2 PCB 43 VOLUME PCB A2052A503G

VRICI

TG MAIN AMP PCB will f

PLAY REC

PIN JACK PCB A2052A503C

-
s SRR T e

St SR - W) Ny
T R
vt Ry

&
TAPE SELECTOR PCB A2052A5028B | —




TAPE MONITOR
TAPE

LED PCB A2052A503D

)
ﬁ1§§ﬁ¢5262°
o 25K389 PHONQO PCB A2052A502C —1
. [cb] [prowo] [tumer] [aux]  [pray] [REc]
g L R L R L R L R L R E R

1T

3
—®
L
—

]PHON0| [TUNERl

SWITCH PCB A2052A502D

SOURCE
DIRECT

A
0102/4

Do

¥y IS—

SOURCE
DIRECT LED PCB
A2052A503J

e

TO PHONO AMP PCB (W3 W6, ,W7}

TO SWITCH PCB (W3, W6, WT7)




£ECB

2SAB70
28C2240

Ecé

2SC3116
25A1248

EC @B
25C2910

8¢ £
23C3855
25A1265

ECB
25C3116

—
N
///E/NC E c

B c

2sc33al

o

MAIN AMP PCB A2052A503A

B

| :| : :I = NPN TRANSISTOR

B

) ¢ ] =Fnp TRANSISTOR

WARMING: AINDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS FOR CONTINUED SAFETY,
REPLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDED PARTS

AVERTISSEMENT: AL INDIQUE LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SECURITE.

POUR MAINTENIR LE DEGRE DE SECURITE DE L'APPAREIL.
NE REMPLACER QUE DES PIECES RECOMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT

IC

Ic1M. . ., D3
lcio2, . .. D3
TRANSISTOR

TR102 . ., A3
TR102b .. E3
TR103. .. A3
TR103b ., E3
TR104 . .. A3
TR104b .. E3
TRI106 ., .. A3
TR105b ., F3
TR106 . .. A2
TR106L . . E2
TR109 ... A2
TR109L .. F2
TR110., .. A2
TR110b .. F2
TR111 ., . A1l
TR111b.. F1
TR112 ... B3
TR113 . .. A2
TR113b .. E3
TR116 ... A3
TR116b .. F3
TR901 , .. B1
TROMb .. D1
TRg02 ... B1
TR90Z2b . . E1
TRGO3 ... €1
TROO3b .. D1
CONNECTOR

J100 ... D2
Wio1.. .. E2
w102, , .. A2
w104, ... D3
Wi, ... E3



PRE AMP PCB A2052A502A

YO SPEAKERS TERMINAL
PHONE PCB "EBr Bl @ @s
A2052A503E

[SYSTEM B] [SYSTEM A]




PRE AMP PCB A2052A502A

[BALANCE] [MODE]

TO SPEAKERS TERMINAL
PHONE PCB ‘Er @ Ee @eC
A2052A503E

s

[SYSTEM B]  [SYSTEM a]




e
IC101, . . . D3
IC102. . . . D3
TRANSISTOR

TR101 ... A3
TR101b . . F3
TR102 . . . A3
TR102b . . F3
TR103 ... A3
TR103b . . E3
TR104 . . . A3
TR104b . . E3
TRI05 .. . A3
TR105b . . F3
TR106 . . . A2
TR106b . . E2
TRI09 ... A2
TR109b . . F2
TRI10. . . A2
TRI10b . . F2
TR111 . . . Al
TR111y . . FI1
TR112 . .. B3
TR13 ... A2
TR113b . . E3
TR116 . . . A3
TR116b . . F3
TR9O1 . . . B9
TR901b . . D1
TRS02 _ . . Bl
TR9GZY . . E1
TR903 . . . C1
TR903b . . DI
CONNECTOR

Jo1 .. p2
W01, . . . E2
W102. .. . A2
Wi04. . . . D3
w11, ., . E3

WARNING: A INDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS FOR CONTINUED SAFETY,
REPLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDED PARTS

AVERTISSEMENT: AL INDIQUE LES COMPGSANTS CRITIQUES DE SEGURITE.
POUR MAINTENIR LE DEGRE DE SECURITE DE L'APPAREIL,
NE REMPLACER QUE DES PIECES RECOMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT

NPN TRANSISTOR

i

PNP TRANSISTOR

IE

€£ce Ecg EC B

25A870 25C3116 25C2910
25C2240 25A1248

EICE

25C€3855
25A1265

50965

25C 2291

MAIN AMP PCB A2052A503A

25C3118



”~

[TAPE MONITOR |

[TaPE1] “[TaPE 2|

Dioe - IBIeT

TOSWITCH PC

LED PCB A2052AS503D

|

vl \SoT02
ot Gi/si/NJC ¥ *
25K389
PHONO PCB A2052A4502C I__'
€0 ] [PHONO ] [TUNER] [auX] [PLAY] [REC]
L R L R L R L R L R L R
3 @

[PHONO| [TUNER | 1AUX |

SWITCH PCB A2052A502D

SOQURCE
DIRECT

SOURCE DIRECT
LED PCB

A20524503J

TO PHONO AMP PCB (W5 W6, WT)

12

TO SWITCH PCB{WS, W6 W7}




Ij: TAPE SELECTOR TO TAPE SELECTOR To TAPE SELECT"J VOLUME PCB A2052A5036

SwW PCB JI SW PCB J2 swW PCB J3

win

TO MAIN AMP PCH

PLAY | [REC) [PLay] [REC]
TAPE |

PIN JACK PCB A2052A503C

MODEL OWLY

TAPE SELECTOR SW PCB A2052A502B

TAPE MONITOR

LOUDNESS

11



B ] (&} | 3] I E ] r | G | H i | | ) | K __

]
foot] [

- @_@ - --

CARTRIDGE JouRcE

M CO—of 24y
f ] OFF
¢ s { [E— AC POWER  {MAIN AMP PCB)
'Mv[ﬁ_ T | " o (5 | iC102 HAI2002
]

—
AM-32/52

OFF - TRII 2 RELAY

CONTROL
{(+8 ) a0

OVER I
EQ AMP CURRENT: ON

oo
) O—- > e

OVER CURRENT

aN

IC1 M5218pP-21 OFF BET —
(PHONO AMP ) i E]‘]
PCB -

t
w LT e &
mxlcy o —@x — ) @

! ]

{
" N
_g} == }

N SOURCE
Tuner] (O 0—@)‘ [sussonic] DIRECT ICI M5238P oFF
OFF
1IC1 MS218P-21 TAPE SELECTOR '
o{n (PRE AMP PCB ) ON = OFF  OFF=—oON ("M750%cs ") '
TONE CONTROL FLAT AMP
1 AMP = I TT L
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